CHAPTER 362-H. F. No. 2107

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate owned by the state to The Children's Hospital, Incoporated, a Minnesota nonprofit corporation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state land; Children's Hospital. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the governor, upon the recommendation of the commissioner of highways, may transfer and convey by proper deed of conveyance containing such restrictions and reservations as recommended by the commissioner of highways in the name of and on behalf of the state of Minnesota, to The Children's Hospital, Incoporated, a Minnesota nonprofit corporation, all or any portion of the following described real estate situated in Ramsey county, state of Minnesota, to-wit:

Blocks 86 and 68 of Dayton & Irvine's Addition to Saint Paul, according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the register of deeds of Ramsey county, Minnesota.

Sec. 2. The consideration to be paid by The Children's Hospital, Incorporated, to the state of Minnesota for any real estate conveyed hereunder shall be in such amount as may be mutually agreed upon by The Children's Hospital, Incorporated, and the commissioner of highways.

Approved May 12, 1969.

CHAPTER 363—H. F. No. 219

An act relating to regulation of dog kennels; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 347.31, Subdivision 2, and 347.40.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 347.31, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Dog kennel; regulation. "Dog kennel" means any place, building, tract of land, abode, or vehicle wherein or whereupon dogs are kept, congregated or confined for resale, such dogs having been obtained from municipalities, dog pounds, dog auctions, or by advertising for unwanted dogs, or dogs strayed, abandoned, or stolen.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.